
 

 

 
Date of issue: Monday, 2 October 2017 

 
  

MEETING: HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 
 (Councillors Rana (Chair), Smith (Vice Chair), Chaudhry, 

M Holledge, Pantelic, Qaseem, A Sandhu, Sarfraz and 
Strutton) 

  
NON-VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
Healthwatch Representative 
Buckinghamshire Health and Adult Social Care Select 
Committee Representative 
 

DATE AND TIME: TUESDAY, 10TH OCTOBER, 2017 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: VENUS SUITE 2, ST MARTINS PLACE, 51 BATH 

ROAD, SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, SL1 3UF 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

NABIHAH HASSAN-FAROOQ 
 
(01753) 875018 
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
ROGER PARKIN 

Interim Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART I 

 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 
 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare 
that interest and, having regard to the circumstances 
described in Section 3 paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with Paragraph 3.28 of the Code.  
 
The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have 
a declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required to 
complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form 
detailing the nature of their interest. 

 

  

2.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 31st August 
2017 
 

1 - 6 - 

3.   Action Progress Report 
 

7 - 10 - 

 SCRUTINY ISSUES 
 

4.   Member Questions 
 

  

 (An opportunity for Panel Members to ask questions of the 
relevant Director/ Assistant Director, relating to pertinent, 
topical issues affecting their Directorate – maximum of 10 
minutes allocated). 
 

  

5.   Slough Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 
2016/17 
 

11 - 32 All 

6.   Residents involvement in shaping Adult Social 
Care Services 
 

33 - 38 All 

7.   Quality Management of Adult Social Care 
Services 
 

39 - 44 All 

8.   Forward Work Programme 
 

45 - 50 All 

 ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

9.   Attendance Record 
 

51 - 52 - 

10.   Date of Next Meeting 
 

  

 22nd November 2017 at 6.30pm  
 

  



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 
   

 Press and Public  
   

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details. 
 
The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.   By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings.  Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of 
a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or 
recording must be overt and persons filming should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor 
should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, 
additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been 
discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Health Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on Thursday, 31st August, 2017. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Rana (Chair), Chaudhry, M Holledge, Pantelic, A Sandhu, 
Sarfraz and Strutton 

   

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors  Smith and Qaseem 

 
PART I 

 
12. Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor Rana declared that a close relative worked at Wexham Park 
Hospital.  
 

13. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 10th July 2017  
 
Resolved-  That the minutes of the last meeting held on the 10th July 2017 

be approved as a correct record.  
 

14. Action Progress Report  
 
Resolved- That the Action Progress Report be noted.  
 

15. Member Questions  
 
There were no questions from Members.  
 

16. Preventive Mental Health Services in Slough  
 
The Head of Mental Health introduced a report that outlined local initiatives 
and commissioned services that had promoted mental wellbeing and 
prevented mental health in the Borough. The Officer outlined that there were 
certain statutory powers and statutory law that governed early intervention 
and crisis admissions, however that the aim of the preventative services was 
to promote helping residents at their first point of contact and limiting the need 
for admissions to secondary services. The Panel was advised that there was 
a £1million investment in the service and that there was a focus on young 
people with this funding.  
  
Members asked a range of questions which included service vacancies, 
recruitment, barriers to accessing primary and secondary care and the impact 
of barriers to access mental health services upon BAME residents. The Panel 
was advised that there were four vacant posts (psychiatric nurse positions) 
within the service and that there had been barriers to recruiting psychiatric 
nurses. There had been three rounds of recruitment and some of the issues 
were that the market salary for Slough was not as competitive as those 
offered in London boroughs. There had been some work conducted with the 
University of West London to recruit more psychologists from differing 
backgrounds as this is an area where the service was aware that specialist 
staff was needed to address language deficit concerns.   

AGENDA ITEM 2

Page 1



 

Health Scrutiny Panel - 31.08.17 

 
Jenny Ch
[...]
the mental health event being held at the Curve on the 10th 
October.  
 
Resolved-  (a) That the report be noted.  
 
  (b) That a report relating to preventative mental health is heard 
       at the board meeting to be held on the 18th January 2018.  
 

17. Five Year Plan: Outcome 2 Update  
 
The Head of Adult Social Care updated the Panel upon the progress of  
Outcome 2 from Slough Borough Council’s Five Year Plan. The report 
outlined the summary of progress under key issues which included, an 
overview of progress (Q1 2017-2018 performance), smoking cessation, Direct 
Payments and Health Checks. Links between wellbeing and housing were 
also discussed, as one of the five main themes with the Council’s updated 
Housing Strategy 2016 to 2021 included the provision of specialist 
accommodation for vulnerable people and those with special housing needs. 
 
Members discussed ways to achieve higher uptake of Health Checks,  and 
how residents could be encouraged to take greater ownership of their own 

Page 2



 

Health Scrutiny Panel - 31.08.17 

health and wellbeing. Discussions surrounding the known trajectory of uptake 
of health checks was low, that there was known poor health in certain 
communities where uptake is slow. The Director of Adult Social Care advised 
that there had been progress in self management of health which included 
shorter GP waiting times for the most vulnerable residents which meant that 
individuals were more likely to have health checks and the launch of a cardio 
vascular wellness service whereby residents could also have a health check 
at their appointment. There had been an increase in the number of clients 
receiving direct payments.  and that Slough as a local authority ranked in the 
middle of the ranking tables for individuals receiving direct payments. There 
was some discussion relating to the barriers to health checks for diasporic 
communities and that this could be partly due to cultural attitudes towards 
health in general. It was acknowledged that some work around the term 
‘regular’ in respect of health checks should be explained and that there was a 
campaign with the Communications team to encourage engagement with all 
communities.  
 
The Director of Adult Social Care also advised that as part of the Five Year 
Plan update that there was a greater focus on the quality of housing for those 
in the private rented sector; alternative options for housing for the elderly 
which included a range of housing extending further than sheltered 
accommodation; housing for young persons with learning difficulties (2018);  
and developing options for young people. The sub group priority board were 
in place to challenge delivery of the intended housing strategy delivery and 
that there was scrutiny and challenge for the range of housing options 
suggested.  
 
Resolved- (a) That the report be noted.  
 
 (b) That a future visit be scheduled in 2018 to a supported 

  living facility. 
 
 (c) That a report on FGM be scheduled to a future panel    

  meeting after it has been discussed at the Crime     
  Disorder Panel. 

  
 (d) That Evidence, impact and outcomes on the uptake of 

  health checks in Slough to be bought back to the panel   
  at a later date.  

 
18. Frimley Health and Care Sustainability and Transformation Partnership  

 
The Director of Adult Social Care outlined the report on the Frimley Health 
and Care Sustainability and Transformation Partnership. Members were 
asked to note that local clinical commissioning groups (CCGs) had agreed to 
merge to for a single East Berkshire from April 2018.  
 
Members asked about the future role of Sir Andrew Morris as chair of the STP 
following the recent announcement that he would be retiring as Chief 
Executive of Frimley NHS Foundation Trust next year. The Panel recognised 

Page 3



 

Health Scrutiny Panel - 31.08.17 

the leadership he has provided to the STP. It was noted that Sir Andrew 
would continue his involvement with the STP after his retirement from the 
Trust and the Panel welcomed his ongoing role.  
 
In response to a councillor’s question surrounding increasing GP waiting 
times, the Director of Adult Social Care explained that delivery of the health 
and social care model was undergoing substantive change. References to 
increased admissions into accident and emergency, lower uptake of health 
checks, reduced access to GP surgeries for minor health issues, and lower 
usage of pharmacy staff knowledge were increasing service demands at local 
accident and emergency departments. This led to concerns of service 
duplication and queries around unease of access for individuals. Notably, 
discussions surrounding the local accident and emergency departments 
included the resource needed for an extra department, same day access and 
a way in which urgent responses would be managed. Members discussed the 
need for a deeper analysis into the areas and populations to effectively 
understand the needs of residents. It was stated that effective GP 
management was needed and that a model should be presented, on which 
the public could feedback their views.  
 
Resolved-  That the report be noted.  
 

19. Forward Work Programme  
 
The Panel considered the Work Programme for 2017-18 and the following 
items were confirmed or added:  
 
10th October 2017:  
 

• Safeguarding Annual Report  

• Resident’s involvement in shaping services  

• Adult Social Care- Quality of care Report   
 
22nd November 2017:  
 

• Frimley NHS Foundation Trust update (meeting to be held at Wexham 
Park Hospital)  

• CCG Operating Plan 

• Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust Annual Report  

• STP Report  
 
18th January 2018  
 

• ASC Programme Update  

• Public Health Update 

• Learning Disabilities Programme Update  

• STP Update  
 

Page 4



 

Health Scrutiny Panel - 31.08.17 

Resolved-  That the Forward Work Programme be agreed, subject to the 
above amendments.  

 
20. Attendance Record  

 
Resolved-  That the Attendance Record be noted.  
 

21. Date of Next Meeting- 10th October 2017  
 
The next meeting of the Panel would be held on the 10th October 2017.  
 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.06 pm) 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



S
L
O
U
G
H
 B
O
R
O
U
G
H
 C
O
U
N
C
IL
 

A
C
T
IO
N
 S
H
E
E
T
 

H
e
a
lt
h
 S
c
ru
ti
n
y
 P
a
n
e
l 
–
 3
1
s
t  
A
u
g
u
s
t 
2
0
1
7
 

Is
s
u
e
d
 B
y
: 
N
a
b
ih
a
h
 H
a
s
s
a
n
-F
a
ro
o
q
  
 

 
 

E
x
te
n
s
io
n
 5
0
1
8
 

 
 

D
a
te
 o
f 
Is
s
u
e
: 
 4

th
 S
e
p
te
m
b
e
r 
2
0
1
7
 

A
g
e
n
d
a
 I
te
m
 

 
S
u
b
je
c
t/
D
e
c
is
io
n
/A
c
ti
o
n
 R
e
q
u
ir
e
d
 

L
e
a
d
 O
ff
ic
e
r 

 
A
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 

 C
o
u
n
c
ill
o
rs
 Q
a
s
e
e
m
 a
n
d
 S
m
it
h
. 
A
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 f
ro
m
 C
o
lin
 P
ill
. 
( 
C
o
rr
e
s
p
o
n
d
e
n
c
e
 t
o
 C
o
lin
 

fr
o
m
 t
h
e
 P
a
n
e
l 
to
 s
e
n
d
 w
e
ll-
w
is
h
e
s
) 
 

 

  
N
a
b
ih
a
h
 H
a
s
s
a
n
-F
a
ro
o
q
 t
o
 

re
c
o
rd
. 

 

1
. 

D
e
c
la
ra
ti
o
n
s
 o
f 
In
te
re
s
t 

 C
o
u
n
c
ill
o
r 
R
a
n
a
 d
e
c
la
re
d
 t
h
a
t 
a
 c
lo
s
e
 r
e
la
ti
v
e
 w
o
rk
e
d
 a
t 
W
e
x
h
a
m
 P
a
rk
 H
o
s
p
it
a
l.
  

 

  
N
a
b
ih
a
h
 H
a
s
s
a
n
-F
a
ro
o
q
 t
o
 

re
c
o
rd
. 

2
. 
    

M
in
u
te
s
 o
f 
th
e
 L
a
s
t 
M
e
e
ti
n
g
 h
e
ld
 o
n
 t
h
e
 1
0
th
 J
u
ly
 2
0
1
7
 

 A
g
re
e
d
. 
 

  - 

3
. 

A
c
ti
o
n
 P
ro
g
re
s
s
 R
e
p
o
rt
 

T
h
e
 r
e
p
o
rt
 w
a
s
 n
o
te
d
. 
  

 
N
a
b
ih
a
h
 H
a
s
s
a
n
-F
a
ro
o
q
 t
o
 

p
u
b
lis
h
. 

4
. 

M
e
m
b
e
r 
Q
u
e
s
ti
o
n
s
 

 N
o
 q
u
e
s
ti
o
n
s
 w
e
re
 r
e
c
e
iv
e
d
. 
 

 

 - 

5
. 
 

P
re
v
e
n
ta
ti
v
e
 M
e
n
ta
l 
H
e
a
lt
h
 S
e
rv
ic
e
s
 i
n
 S
lo
u
g
h
 

 R
e
s
o
lv
e
d
 –
  
T
h
a
t 
th
e
 r
e
p
o
rt
 b
e
 n
o
te
d
  

 

  
G
e
o
ff
 D
e
n
is
 t
o
 n
o
te
 a
n
d
 a
c
ti
o
n
. 

 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 7



T
h
e
 f
o
ll
o
w
in
g
 a
c
ti
o
n
s
 w
e
re
 a
g
re
e
d
: 
 

 

•
 
G
e
o
ff
 D

[...]
rs.  
 
The Report focuses on the work undertaken by the Board in regard to five key 
areas which are as follows:- 
 

1. Improving identification of risk to the individual and management of that risk 
2. Improving safeguarding practice when working with people who self 

neglect/hoard. 
3. Mental Capacity and Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards 
4. Making Safeguarding Personal and Outcome focussed. 
5. Board Effectiveness 

 
3a.    Issues in the annual report of specific relevance to the Health Scrutiny Panel 
 
 The period covered in this annual report has been one of further consolidation 
 after the introduction of the Care Act in April 2015.  In trying to secure that 
 consolidation there has been a particular focus on two critical factors. These are: 
 effective senior level strategic partnership planning; and the delivery of effective 
 multi-agency learning and development demonstrated in direct work with people 
 vulnerable to safeguarding risk of abuse or neglect.  

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 11



  

 
 Additionally, through the year there has been a focus on generating closer 

 understanding and cohesion between adult services and children’s services and 

 in the work of the Safer Slough Partnership.  There are numerous overlaps and 

 opportunities for shared learning and practice that will improve safeguarding in 

 Slough.  We can see this in individual cases, families and in the circumstances 

 faced by people at risk of abuse in the borough.   

 Additionally The independent Chair of the Slough Safeguarding Adults Board 

 was appointed to the role of Independent Chair of the Local Safeguarding 

 Children`s Board in September 2016. 

3b. Five Year Plan Outcomes  
 

The work of the SSAB directly contributes to the following outcomes in the 
Council’s Five Year plan: 

 

• Slough will be one of the safest places in the Thames Valley 

• More people will take responsibility and manage their own health, care and 
support needs. 

 
4.  Other Implication
[...]
es study days have been held by the Frimley Trust in conjunction with the community 

Learning Disabilities teams. Improved partnership working has helped raise awareness about 

communication, care planning and support networks, leading to improved outcomes for patients with LD. 

Ø The development of a multi-agency organised crime group meeting has brought together partners to work 

together to disrupt the criminal activities of these groups whilst also looking at the longer term preventative 

opportunities.  This group is considered as best practice nationally and Slough is a trailblazer with this 

approach. Through joint working with the Safer Slough Partnership, there has been considerable success in 

targeting domestic abuse, Honour Based Abuse, Forced Marriage and Female Genital Mutilation.  

Ø The development of the mental health triage project has demonstrated real success between the police and 

mental health practitioners.  Funded by the CCGs, this project helps to provide those in crisis with a more 

effective response by joining up police with a mental health professional to respond together.  The result has 

seen a significant reduction in the number of section 136 assessments under the Mental Health Act during 

the hours that the Street Triage service is in operation.  

Strategic Objective 2 – Improving Safeguarding Practice When Working With People Who Self 

Neglect/Hoard 

Self-neglect is a category that falls under Safeguarding with its inclusion in the Care Act 2014. All agencies report 

increases in this area and aim to develop the skills of practitioners to be able to work effectively with individuals. The 

Board has a responsibility to develop an effective framework to promote best practice and seeks assurance from 

partner agencies that they have clear procedures in place to support people who may self-neglect.  This is evident 

during normal operating hours of the Street Triage programme. 

Ø This year the Board aimed to determ
[...]
ion of Directors of Adult Social Services 

BHFT   Berkshire Healthcare Foundation Trust 

BIA   Best Interest Assessor  

CCG   Clinical Commissioning Group 

DoLS   Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards 

FGM   Female Genital Mutilation 

FM   Forced Marriage 

HBA   Honour Based Abuse  

LSCB   Local Safeguarding Children’s Board  

MCA   Mental Capacity Act 

MSP  Making Safeguarding Personal  

Prevent  Prevent is one stream of the Government's Counter-Terrorism strategy; the aim is to work with 

communities and address any grievances in order to avoid violent extremism being supported. 

RBFRS  Royal Berkshire Fire and Rescue Service 

Page 31



 

18 
Draft SSAB Annual Report  2016-17  - version  for Board approval  

SAB   Safeguarding Adults Board 

SAR   Safeguarding Adults Review 

SARP   Safeguarding Adults Review Panel  

SAVE   Safeguarding Vulnerability and Exploitation 

SCAS   South Central Ambulance NHS Foundation Trust 

Slough CVS Slough Council for Voluntary Services  

WRAP  Workshop to Raise Awareness of Prevent 

Page 32



  

 

 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

  
REPORT TO:   Health Scrutiny Panel DATE: 10th October 2017 
     
CONTACT OFFICER:    Craig Brewin, Head of Commissioning 
(For all Enquiries)   (01753)690408 
    
WARD(S):   All 

 PART I 
 

FOR COMMENT & CONSIDERATION 
 
RESIDENTS INVOLVEMENT IN SHAPING ADULT SOCIAL CARE SERVICES 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
This report outlines how people who use adult social care services have their say 
on the way services are designed and delivered, and the future plans to adopt a 
more co-productive approach.   

 
2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 

 
2.1     The Health Scrutiny Panel is recommended to note the report and the current and 

future work being undertaken to improve the way in which residents are and will 
be involved in the shaping of services. 

 
3.  The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan 
 
3a.     Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities   

 
[...]
–Board arrangements will themselves take responsibility for developing our 
approach further.  

 
7.  Background Papers  
 
   1.  https://www.scie.org.uk/Co-Production 
 
8.   Appendices 
  
 None.  

Page 38



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO: Health Scrutiny Panel  DATE: 10th October 2017 
     
CONTACT OFFICER:    Craig Brewin, Head of Commissioning 
(For all Enquiries)  (01753)690408  
  
WARD(S):   All 
 

 PART I 
FOR COMMENT & CONSIDERATION 

 
 
QUALITY MANAGEMENT OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE SERVICES 
 
1.  Purpose of Report 
1.1      This report provides Health Scrutiny Panel with a progress report on the  

quality of adult social care services in Slough and  the arrangements for 

ensuring the quality of care. 

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
2.1      The panel is requested to note the progress being made in managing the 

quality of care services in Slough and comment on the arrangements for 
ensuring that quality is maintained or improved.  

 
3.  The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan 
 
3a.     Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities   

Improving quality of life is a key component of the Slough Joint Wellbeing 
Strategy and “commission better services” is a stated aim of the Wellbeing 
Board. These are linked as quality of service has a direct impact on quality of 
life.  
  

3b.  Five Year Plan Outcomes   
 
The focus of outcome 2 of the Five Year Plan is to support people to manage 
their own health and social care needs 
 

4.   Other Implications 
 

(a) Financial  
There are no financial implications. However, ensuring service quality can 
have an impact on managing the demand for services, ensuring that there are 
a range of options available to ensure best value in service provision.   
 
(b) Risk Management  

 
There is also a clear link between quality and safeguarding, with safeguarding 
incidents highlighting poor quality services, and our identification and 

AGENDA ITEM 7

Page 39



intervention
[...]
nce Board of current 

 quality standards with a score of red meaning a complete embargo of the 

 provider until the concerns have been addressed to the satisfaction of the 

 Board.  Where providers are not performing, they are requested to work 

 towards an improvement action plan, which is then monitored. Information 

 regarding the quality of care home services is shared amongst key partners, 

 including Health, CQC and Safeguarding at the Care Governance meeting. In 

 addition to monitoring, the SRMT regularly holds Provider Forums to share 

 best practice and to address challenges being faced by the providers. 

5.7  Workforce 

The main challenge for care sector providers is the recruitment and retention 

of good quality staff and nurses. Ensuring staff recruited by providers have the 

right skills and qualifications to provide the service is another challenge. The 

Council reviews the provider’s recruitment procedures, training and 

supervision matrix during service reviews to ensure that the providers are 

providing the support to their staff to deliver the care and support.   

 

 

Page 43



5.8  Future Developments  

There is now a Quality Assurance Manager post within the structure of the 

Commissioning Service which will be looking to widen the reach of the quality 

assurance function. It will looking at quality in the market as a whole, 

arrangements for non-registered services and for new services that are 

created as part of our duty to widen the range of providers.  We are also now 

working more collaboratively with other authorities and the NHS, and a Care 

Homes Quality Group has been established within the Frimley Health and 

Care Sustainability Transformation Partnership.  

6. Conclusion 
 
6.1     The Council has a well established Quality Assurance Framework and the 

structures, processes and governance in place to ensure that it can quickly 
respond to identified quality concerns. It also regularly shares information w
[...]

g
e
s
 

•
 
L
o
c
a
l 
A
c
c
o
u
n
t 

 
2
6
 M

a
rc
h
 2
0
1
8
 

 •
 
S
T
P
 U
p
d
a
te
 

•
 
F
iv
e
 Y
e
a
r 
P
la
n
 –
 O
u
tc
o
m
e
 2
, 
k
e
y
 a
c
ti
o
n
s
 1
, 
3
 a
n
d
 5
 

•
 
L
e
a
rn
in
g
 D
is
a
b
ili
ti
e
s
 O
ff
e
r 
–
 u
p
d
a
te
 

 
  T
o
 b
e
 p
ro
g
ra
m
m
e
d
: 

 

•
 
F
iv
e
 Y
e
a
r 
P
la
n
 –
 O
u
tc
o
m
e
 2
, 
k
e
y
 a
c
ti
o
n
s
 2
 a
n
d
 4
 (
1
1
th
 S
e
p
te
m
b
e
r 
2
0
1
8
) 

•
 
C
o
m
m
u
n
it
y
 h
u
b
s
 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



M
E
M
B
E
R
S
’ 
 A
T
T
E
N
D
A
N
C
E
 R
E
C
O
R
D
 2
0
1
7
/1
8
 

 

H
E
A
L
T
H
 S
C
R
U
T
IN
Y
 P
A
N
E
L
 

  

 

C
O
U
N
C
IL
L
O
R
 

 

1
0
/0
7
 

3
1
/0
8
 

1
0
/1
0
 

2
2
/1
1
 

1
8
/0
1
 

2
6
/0
3
 

C
h
a
u
d
h
ry

 
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 
 

M
 H

o
lle

d
g
e
  

 
P
 

P
 

 
 

 
 

P
a
n
te

lic
  

 
P
 

P
 

 
 

 
 

Q
a
s
e
e
m

  
 

P
 

A
p
 

 
 

 
 

R
a
n
a
  

 
P
 

P
 

 
 

 
 

A
.S

a
n
d
h
u
  

 
P
 

P
 

 
 

 
 

S
a
rf
ra

z
 

P
  

P
 

 
 

 
 

S
m

it
h
 

 
P
 

A
p
 

 
 

 
 

S
tr
u
tt
o
n
 

 
P
 

P
 

 
 

 
 

 P
  
 =

 P
re

s
e
n
t 
fo

r 
w
h
o
le
 m

e
e
ti
n
g
 

 
P
* 
 =

 P
re

s
e
n
t 
fo

r 
p
a
rt
 o

f 
m

e
e
ti
n
g
 

A
p
 =

 A
p
o
lo

g
ie

s
 g

iv
e
n
 

 
 

A
b
 =

 A
b
s
e
n
t,
 n

o
 a

p
o
lo
g
ie

s
 g

iv
e
n
 

 (E
x
t*
- 
E
x
tr
a
o
rd

in
a
ry

) 

AGENDA ITEM 9

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 31st August 2017
	3 Action Progress Report
	5 Slough Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2016/17
	Draft SSAB Annual Report 2016-17 version for Board approval

	6 Residents involvement in shaping Adult Social Care Services
	7 Quality Management of Adult Social Care Services
	8 Forward Work Programme
	HSP Work Programme 2017-18

	9 Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


Health Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on Tuesday, 10th October, 2017.

Present:- Councillors Rana (Chair), Smith (Vice-Chair), Chaudhry, M Holledge, 
Pantelic, Qaseem, A Sandhu, Sarfraz, Strutton and Colin Pill

Healthwatch Representative- Colin Pill 

PART I

22. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Rana declared that a close relative worked at Wexham Park 
Hospital. 

23. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 31st August 2017 

Resolved- That the minutes of the last meeting held on the 31st August 
2017 be approved as a correct record. 

24. Action Progress Report 

The Action Progress report was tabled at the meeting. 

Resolved- That the Action Progress Report be noted. 

25. Member Questions 

There were no questions from Members. 

26. Slough Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2016/17 

The Head of Safeguarding and Learning Disabilities outlined the annual report 
for Slough Safeguarding Adults Board (SSAB) 2016/17. A summary of the key 
issues and the five key areas of the annual report were noted; improving 
identification of risk to the individual and management of that risk; improving 
safeguarding practice when working with people who self neglect/hoard; 
mental capacity and Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards; making safeguarding 
personal and outcome focussed and Board effectiveness. The Panel were 
requested to note that the Independent Chair of the SSAB,  Nick Georgiou, 
had also been appointed to the role of Independent Chair of the Local 
Safeguarding Children’s Board. A joint business unit had been established for 
both Boards to improve the understanding and cohesion between adults and 
children’s services. 

The number of safeguarding concerns received had doubled in the past two 
years to 989 and the proportion leading to an enquiry had also risen. This was 
primarily attributed to the threshold for initiating an enquiry in the Care Act. 
The Officer responses that there was still a high reliance on external Best 
Interest Assessors (BIA’s)  at present but that the Council was training 
appropriate staff which would reduce the costs in the future. 



Health Scrutiny Panel - 10.10.17

Members discussed a range of other issues including performance 
management and services for the transition between adults and children’s 
services. It was requested and agreed that the Independent Chair of the 
SSAB attend the next available meeting. At the conclusion of the discussion 
the report was noted. 

Resolved- (a) That the report be noted. 

(b) That the Independent Chair of the Local Safeguarding 
     Children’s Board be invited to attend a future Panel Meeting. 

27. Residents involvement in shaping Adult Social Care Services 

The Head of Commissioning outlined a report on how people who use Adult 
Social Care Services had their say on the way services were designed and 
delivered and the future plans to adopt a co-productive approach. The report 
also outlined ways in which the current Partnership Boards for Learning 
Disabilities, carers, autism, mental health and older people currently operated.
It was stated that some Boards had overlapping objectives, but that some 
sectors of the community, for e.g. those individuals with physical disabilities 
did not have a separate Board and that the ambition was to merge in the 
future. The current structure had been in place for fifteen years and that the 
new model had been redesigned around engagement from service users. 
Service users with learning disabilities had created a video which designed a 
learning course and helped them to train others and that this was a good 
example of an ongoing initiative. It was agreed the video would be circulated 
to all Members.  

The Panel discussed ways in which the various models currently worked. The 
Director of Adult Social Care stated that there was confidence in the models 
and that as part of the redesign process, that the ‘speaking up’ model was 
encouraged. This allowed for tangible delivery and gave people a platform to 
‘speak up’ and be heard. The current model was reliant in carers to relay 
information and that the use of paid advocates was vital when carers were 
unable to attend and participate. As part of the discussion, Members 
considered ways in which behaviours could be measured and ways in which 
Members could become involved with shaping Adult Social Care Services in 
the community. The Panel was reminded that Councillors had been invited to 
take part in asset mapping of individual communities and that this information 
could be shared when this had been fully conducted ward by ward. It was 
noted that there was still some work to be done in this area, and that 
providers of services had been contacted to update their details online. 

Resolved- That the report be noted. 

28. Quality Management of Adult Social Care Services 



Health Scrutiny Panel - 10.10.17

The Head of Commissioning  and Supplier Relationship Manager introduced 
the report outlining the progress on the quality of Adult Social Care services 
within Slough and the arrangements for ensuring the quality of care. The 
Panel was updated that the registered care providers and homes. The Panel 
noted that quality assurance was a key priority to ensure the delivery of good 
adult social care services were inspected by the Care Quality Commission 
(CQC). The strategic approach was outlined, which was founded on a clear 
Quality Assurance Framework. Overall progress had been reported as 
relatively good and that there had been some concerns over managerial staff 
reported that there had been some concerns over managerial staff reported 
that there had been a 33% turnover of care, which was comparatively low 
when comparing national figures. 

In response to a question the process for both planned and unannounced 
visits to providers was outlined. Members were assured that these visits were 
carried out and that this also helped manage the ongoing performance of the 
care services. Some of the issues relating to staffing stemmed from other 
labour markets utilising the labour force from Slough and that salaries were 
more competitive that what was currently on offer in the borough. Measures 
were currently in place to recruit and retain staff, working with providers, 
calibre of staff, internal audits and related monitoring of care providers to 
address staffing issues. Members asked for the standards expected of good 
quality staff that were also vital. 

Ways in which the Council had established Quality Assurance Framework 
was discussed along with the responses when made aware of quality 
concerns. Where some care providers had been subject to embargos or 
sanctions, regular monitoring meetings and dialogue with management of the 
service were held. The Panel was informed that a traffic light system was 
used to advise the Care Governance Board of current quality standards with a 
score of red meaning that a complete embargo of the provider would be 
implemented until the concerns had been addressed to the satisfaction of the 
Board. There were continuing robust service improvements and as a result 
the amber caution would be set against the provider as a risk placement 
notification. 

Overall, it was considered that the quality of care in Slough was generally 
good; that there was a strong and rigorous approach to quality assurance; 
and that there was a proactive response taken to report of concerns about 
standards. There was now a clear focus on the need for the residents of 
Slough to effectively manage their own care needs and that this would feed 
into the governance structures and future Adult Social Care System model. At 
the conclusion of the discussion the report was noted. 

Resolved- That the report be noted. 

29. Forward Work Programme 



Health Scrutiny Panel - 10.10.17

The Panel considered the Work Programme for 2017-18 and the following 
items were confirmed or added: 

22nd November 2017: 

 Frimley NHS Foundation Trust update (meeting to be held at Wexham 
Park Hospital) 

 CCG Operating Plan 
 Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust Annual Report 
 STP Report 

18th January 2018: 

 ASC Programme Update
 Public Health Update
 STP Update 
 Independent Chair of SSAB 
 Recovery Colleges
 Local Account

26th March 2018: 

 STP Update
 Five Year Plan – Outcome 2, key actions 1, 3 and 5
 Learning Disabilities Offer – update

Resolved- That the Forward Work Programme be agreed, subject to the 
above amendments. 

30. Attendance Record 

Resolved- That the attendance record be noted.  

31. Date of Next Meeting 

The next meeting of the Panel would be held on the 22nd November 2017, at 
Wexham Park Hospital. 

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.59 pm)


